



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**S-1-SC-39004**

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**Plaintiff-Respondent,**

**vs.**

**FRANCISCO JAVIER GRANADOS,**

**A-1-CA-37417**

**D-1215-CR-2013-00328**

**Defendant-Petitioner.**

APPEAL FROM THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,  
OTERO COUNTY,  
HONORABLE JUDGE STEVEN E. BLANKINSHIP, PRESIDING

---

**DEFENDANT-PETITIONER'S BRIEF IN CHIEF  
ON CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS**

---

BENNETT J. BAUR  
Chief Public Defender

Kimberly Chavez Cook  
Appellate Defender  
Public Defender Department  
1422 Paseo de Peralta, Bldg. 1  
Santa Fe, NM 87501  
(505) 395-2890

Attorneys for Defendant-Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
NATURE OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS .....	2
Before Trial, the District Court Denied Suppression of Drug Evidence .....	2
At Trial, Officers Provided More Details About the Stop and Mr. Granados Insisted on Personal Use .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ REASONABLE SUSPICION ANALYSIS MISAPPLIES NEW MEXICO PRECEDENT. SUPPRESSION IS REQUIRED. ....	13
A. Standard of Review. ....	14
B. Mr. Granados was seized when multiple officers approached him in a show of force. ....	15
C. The officers lacked reasonable suspicion when they swarmed Mr. Granados’s truck at the gas station. ....	18
1. <i>The informant tip was stale and unreliable.</i> ....	18
2. <i>Mr. Granados’s conversation with his mother did not provide reasonable             suspicion of a drug transaction.</i> .....	21
3. <i>The Court of Appeals’ affirmance was flawed and reversal is             appropriate.</i> .....	24
II. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE THE ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF TAMPERING WITH EVIDENCE. ....	25
III. BASED ON TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE, BUT WITHOUT EXPERT DESIGNATION OR QUALIFICATION, THE OFFICERS’ OPINIONS THAT THE SINGLE BAG OF COCAINE WAS CONSISTENT WITH TRAFFICKING REQUIRE REVERSAL. ....	28
A. Preservation and Standard of Review. ....	28
B. The Court of Appeals’ analysis is flawed. ....	32
C. The opinions in this case were improper. ....	34

**D. The officers’ opinion testimony was not harmless. ....36**

**IV. WHILE THE FACT OF A PRIOR FELONY IS ADMISSIBLE FOR IMPEACHMENT,  
ADMITTING THE DETAILS OF MR. GRANADOS’S PRIOR CONVICTIONS  
REQUIRES REVERSAL. ....39**

**A. Preservation. ....39**

**B. Standard of Review. ....41**

**C. Propensity evidence in a credibility contest requires reversal.....42**

**CONCLUSION.....46**

## **STATEMENT REGARDING RECORD CITATIONS**

The record proper (**RP**) appears in two continuously paginated volumes cited by bates stamp page number. The district court proceedings were audio recorded and are cited by FTR date and timestamp. Some exhibits (Ex.) are passingly referenced based on the testimony but are not crucial to the issues on appeal.

## **CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE**

The body of this brief exceeds the page limits (35 pages) set forth in Rule 12-213(F)(2) NMRA. Counsel used Times New Roman, a proportionally-spaced type style / type face. As required by Rule 12-213(F)(3) NMRA, I certify that this brief is proportionally spaced and the body of the brief contains **10,466** words, not to exceed 11,000. This brief was prepared using Microsoft Word, version 2016.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### New Mexico Cases

<i>Parkhill v. Alderman-Cave Milling and Grain Co. of New Mexico</i> , 2010-NMCA-110, 149 N.M. 140 .....	34
<i>State v. Barber</i> , 2004-NMSC-019, 135 N.M. 621 .....	37
<i>State v. Becerra</i> , 1991-NMCA-090, 112 N.M. 604 .....	36, 38
<i>State v. Bejar</i> , 1984-NMCA-031, 101 N.M. 190 .....	38
<i>State v. Crystal B.</i> , 2001-NMCA-010, 130 N.M. 336 .....	14
<i>State v. Downey</i> , 2008-NMSC-061, 145 N.M. 232 .....	34
<i>State v. Duran</i> , 2006-NMSC-035, 140 N.M. 94 .....	25
<i>State v. Duran</i> , 2015-NMCA-015, 343 P.3d 207 .....	32
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 2008-NMCA-044, 143 N.M. 765 .....	15
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 2009-NMSC-046, 147 N.M. 134 .....	16, 17
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 1997-NMSC-006, 122 N.M. 777 .....	16
<i>State v. Granados</i> , A-1-CA-37417 (July 26, 2021) (non-precedential) .....	passim
<i>State v. Harbison</i> , 2007-NMSC-016, 141 N.M. 392 .....	25
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2021-NMCA-059, __ P.3d __ (Aug. 9, 2021) .....	2, 26
<i>State v. Jason L.</i> , 2000-NMSC-018, 129 N.M. 119 .....	16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 1989-NMCA-030, 109 N.M. 169 .....	17
<i>State v. Lovato</i> , 1994-NMCA-042, 118 N.M. 155 .....	19
<i>State v. Lucero</i> , 1982-NMCA-102, 98 N.M. 311 .....	43
<i>State v. Maez</i> , 2009-NMCA-108, 147 N.M. 91 .....	5, 15
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 1980-NMSC-066, 94 N.M. 436 .....	14
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2020-NMSC-005, 457 P.3d 254 .....	1, 22, 23, 24
<i>State v. Miera</i> , 2018-NMCA-020, 413 P.3d 491 .....	32
<i>State v. Monafó</i> , 2016-NMCA-092, 384 P.3d 134 .....	14
<i>State v. Montoya</i> , 2015-NMSC-010, 345 P.3d 1056 .....	31, 32
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 2007-NMSC-043, 142 N.M. 176 .....	14, 22, 23
<i>State v. Otto</i> , 2007-NMSC-012, 141 N.M. 443 .....	42
<i>State v. Paiz</i> , 1999-NMCA-104, 127 N.M. 776 .....	32, 37
<i>State v. Radosevich</i> , 2018-NMSC-028, 419 P.3d 176 .....	26
<i>State v. Rael-Gallegos</i> , 2013-NMCA-092, 308 P.3d 1016 .....	33
<i>State v. Robbs</i> , 2006-NMCA-061, 139 N.M. 569 .....	20, 21

<i>State v. Roybal</i> , 1992-NMCA-114, 115 N.M. 27 .....	27
<i>State v. Ruiz</i> , 2001-NMCA-097, 131 N.M. 241 .....	42
<i>State v. Salas</i> , 1999-NMCA-099, 127 N.M. 686.....	34
<i>State v. Sandate</i> , 1994-NMCA-138, 119 N.M. 235.....	42
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 1979-NMCA-006, 92 N.M. 476.....	38
<i>State v. Tollardo</i> , 2012-NMSC-008, 275 P.3d 110 .....	37, 44, 45
<i>State v. Urioste</i> , 2002-NMSC-023, 132 N.M. 592 .....	18
<i>State v. Vallejos</i> , 1998-NMCA-151, 126 N.M. 161 .....	39
<i>State v. Vargas</i> , 2016-NMCA-038, 368 P.3d 1232.....	32, 35
<i>State v. Whitley</i> , 1999-NMCA-155, 128 N.M. 403 .....	19
<i>State v. Winters</i> , 2015-NMCA-050, 349 P.3d 524 .....	35

### **Federal Cases**

<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	15
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	44
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 323 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>United States v. Luck</i> , 348 F.2d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	43
<i>United States v. Mahone</i> , 537 F.2d 922 (7th Cir. 1976).....	43
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	16, 17

### **Other Jurisdictions**

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 123 P.3d 1110 (Alaska Ct. App. 2005).....	27
<i>Boice v. State</i> , 560 So.2d 1383 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990) .....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Acosta</i> , 969 N.E.2d 720 (Mass. App. 2012).....	33, 38
<i>Commonwealth v. Delgado</i> , 679 A.2d 223 (Pa. 1996).....	27
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 406 S.W.3d 121 (Tenn. 2013).....	27
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 983 So.2d 95 (La. 2008) .....	27

### **Statutes**

NMSA 1978, § 30-28-1 (1963).....	27
----------------------------------	----

**Rules**

Rule 11-103 NMRA.....31  
Rule 11-403 NMRA.....42  
Rule 11-404 NMRA..... 40, 42, 43  
Rule 11-609 NMRA.....42  
Rule 11-701 NMRA..... 32, 35  
Rule 11-702 NMRA.....32  
Rule 5-501 NMRA.....34

**Constitutional Provisions**

N.M. Const. art. II, § 10.....16

**Treatises**

3 Weinstein’s Evidence, § 609 (1981).....43
